
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 

Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday 20 June 2023 
10:00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
John Tradewell 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 
12 June 2023 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2023 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   

4.  Integrated Performance – Performance and Finance 

Final Outturn Report, 2022/23 

(Pages 5 - 62) 

   

 Report of the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Resources. 

 

   
5.  Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report (Pages 63 - 86) 

   
 Report of the Chairman of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. 

 

   

6.  Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Update (Pages 87 - 92) 
   

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Services. 

 

   

7.  Draft Work Programme 2023-24 (Pages 93 - 
104) 

   
 Report of the Chairman of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. 

 

   

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


8.  Climate Change Working Group - update (Pages 105 - 
108) 

   
 Report of the Chairman of Climate Change Working Group.  

   
9.  Appointment of Members to the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy Working Group 

 

   

 To appoint members to the MTFS Working Group for 2023/24.  
   

10.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

 The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   

 
 

Membership 
 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 

John Francis 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 

(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Oates 

Kath Perry, MBE 
Jeremy Pert 

 

Bernard Peters 
Bob Spencer 

Samantha Thompson (Vice-
Chair (Overview)) 

Mike Wilcox (Chair) 
Mike Worthington 

Nigel Yates 
 

 

Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 

Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 
should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 

are located within meeting room for this purpose.  
 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 



possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  

 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 

 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 

permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  

 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 9 
May 2023 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chair) 

 

Attendance 
 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 
John Francis 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Kath Perry, MBE 
Jeremy Pert 
 

Bernard Peters 
Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 
Nigel Yates 
 

 

Also in attendance: Cabinet Members: Councillors Mark Sutton, and 

Alan White. 
 

Officers: John Tradewell, Catharine Mann, Nisha Gupta and Wendy 
Thompson 
 

Apologies: Councillor Victoria Wilson, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Culture 
 
PART ONE 
 
64. Declarations of Interest 
 

None declared at the meeting. 
 
65. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2023 
 

Resolved: – That, subject to Cllr Spencer’s name being added to the list of 

members in attendance, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
66. Corporate Delivery Plan 2023/24 
 

The Leader of the Council introduced the Councils Corporate Delivery Plan for 
2023/24 which supported the Strategic Plan for 2022-26.  The Delivery Plan 

set out the key priorities and deliverables for the Council; included clear 
measures of success and would be monitored by the Committee alongside 

the Integrated performance report and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). Individual objectives could be developed through Overview and 

Scrutiny (O&S) Committees if requested. 

 
The main points raised by members were: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

• The objectives were supported, and the Key performance measures, 
target dates and lead officer information welcomed. 

• Highway improvements were subject to a transformation plan which 
included different ways of working.  This would be considered at 

Prosperous O&S Committee. 
• It was felt that realistic targets needed to be set, so as not to mislead 

the public. 
• The plan was aspirational and concentrated on things that were within 

the power of the authority. 
• The Climate Change Community Fund would still be available to 

members during 2023/24.  More information would be sent to the 
committee. 

• Renewables with strategic partners would be investigated. 
• Tenancy farms; Carbon sequestration; solar panels and other 

innovation areas of work would be considered if appropriate. 

• Permits for recycling centres would be looked at by the Prosperous 
O&S Committee. 

• The use of local contractors, particularly through the Amey partnership 
would be investigated and reported back to members. 

• An objective specifically on recruitment and retention of staff was 
welcomed.  An example of developing potential staff was provided 

through a Social Work undergraduate course which enabled students 
to study at the County Council. 

• Place marketing and levelling up money should be co-ordinated with 
the Districts/and Boroughs and should be referenced in the delivery 

plan. 
• The numbers of volunteer hours referred under the ‘tackle climate 

change, enhance our environment and make Staffordshire more 
sustainable’ objective, didn’t give a time period or indicate if this was 

an increase from the previous year. 

• It was felt that the dates mentioned on the ‘fix more roads and 
improve transport and digital connections’ Highways performance 

objectives and the new ways of working didn’t seem to match the 
allocation of funds to Amey. 

 
Resolved: 

a) That the progress made in developing the draft Corporate Plan 
2023/24 be noted. 

b) That the comments of the Committee as listed above be considered 
prior to the Plan being approved by Cabinet. 

c) That responses to the questions raised by members be circulate 
after the meeting. 

 
67. Update on Progress Made Within Children and Families Directorate 
Following Cabinet Investment 
 

The Cabinet Member for Children and Families introduced the report which 
had been requested by the Committee when they were considering the 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

Integrated Performance report.  The Cabinet member explained that an 
extensive analysis of the workings of the Directorate had been carried out in 

an attempt to understand the overspend in the areas of Children in Care and 
the challenges within the SEND service.  An extra £5.7m had been agreed 

for the directorate with a view to improve staffing and workloads which 
would lead to improvements in recruitment and retention.  The agreed 

increase in funding had been through the MTFS Plans for 2023/24.   
 

D
[...]
hat barriers to volunteering were normally: Insurance; Risk 
assessments and; DBS checks.  Assurance was given that these would 

be addressed and clear guidance provided on line. 
• Following a question on whether community groups were audited, 

officers agreed to check with Support Staffordshire and respond 
directly to members. 

• Members asked that the Communications plan include guidance for 
communities where English was not their first language. 

• Internal communications would be looked at so that all volunteers 
were directed to an appropriate group so that no volunteer was 

missed. 
• The number of volunteers had dropped post COVID and the Library 

service was cited as an example. 
• Exit interview with retiring employees should be encouraged that they 

are aware of volunteering opportunities.  This could include other 

public bodies and the private sector. 
 

Resolved:   
a) That the report be noted. 

b) That the comments and suggestions from the Committee as listed 
above be referred to Council for consideration along with the 

Volunteering strategy. 
 
69. Work Programme 
 

The next meeting was scheduled for 20 June 2023 where the 2023/24 

municipal year work programme would be discussed in detail. 
 

Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
Local Members Interest 

N/A 
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 
20 June 2023 

 
Integrated Performance – Performance and Finance 
Final Outturn Report, 2022/23 
 
Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. Committee Members note and challenge performance and advise of 

any further information and/or action required. 
 
Report of Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 
Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 
 
1.This Integrated Performance Outturn Report provides an overview of 

Staffordshire County Council’s progress, performance, and financial 
position in delivering a
[...]
 recruitment for additional capacity is now underway.  
 

19.At the 31st March 2023, there were 1,385 children in the authority’s care 
in Staffordshire, representing a slight increase compared to the previous 

quarter (1,372). This is a rate of 82 per 10,000; higher than the most 
recent national benchmark (70 per 10,000 - March 2022) but lower than 

the regional benchmark (88 per 10,000 - March 2022). The number of 
children subject of a Child Protection Plan at the end of the year is similar 

to levels seen earlier in the year with 717 subject of a plan (a rate of 42 
per 10,000 in Staffordshire compared to the most recent benchmarks 

from March 2022 of 42 nationally and 43 regionally). 
 

20.The number of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) issued in time 

(within 20 weeks) in Staffordshire remains low. The rolling 12-month 
figure in Staffordshire to March 2023 is 34% compared to the most 

recent national benchmark of 58% (from 2021/22). Increasing demand 
and complexity continues to impact on timeliness, with recruitment of 

additional SEND Key Workers and Educational Psychologists now 
underway.  

 
21.Progress has been made in taking forward the four key change 

programmes of work within Children & Families. The four programmes of 
work will focus on Children in Care, Children’s Workforce, SEND 

Improvement and Embedding the C&F System with the aims of improving 
recruitment and retention, working with families to build resilience and 

offer support at the earliest possible opportunity, streamlining processes 
so they are more efficient and improving experience across the system. 

 

22.At the end of the year, Staffordshire had achieved successful outcomes 
for 1,010 families through the Building Resilient Families and 

Communities programme since April 2022; exceeding the target (797) 
set by the Department of Levelling up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC). Recently the council became one of only two local authorities 
to successfully bi
[...]
 short term) 

459 459 

   

Proportion of financing costs to net revenue 
stream – Financing Costs 

38.9 42.5 

Proportion of financing costs to net revenue 
stream – Proportion of Net Revenue Stream - % 

6.7% 7.3% 

Page 61





 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 20 
June 2023 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-23  
 

Recommendations 
 
I recommend that the Committee:  

 

a. Consider and comment on the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2022-23 (Appendix 1). 

b. Refer the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-23 to Council on 20 
July 2023. 

 
Report of the Chairman of Corporate O&S Committee, Councillor Mike 

Wilcox 
 

Summary 
 
1. The draft Annual Report summarises scrutiny activity and outcomes for 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees during the municipal year 2022-23. 
 

Link to Strategic Plan  
 

2. Scrutiny activity and outcomes have a direct link to the Council’s Strategic 
Plan and the four core principles which help shape all that we do.  

 
Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity 

 
3. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee maintains oversight of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes for Corporate, Health and Care, 

Prosperous and Safeguarding O&S committees.  
 

Contact Details 
 

Report Author:   Deb Breedon  
Job Title:    Scrutiny and Support Manager 

Telephone No.:   01785 276061 
E-Mail Address:   deborah.breedon@staffordshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5

mailto:deborah.breedon@staffordshire.gov.uk




0 
 

 
 

  

Overview & Scrutiny  

Annual Report  

2022-23 

Page 65



 

1 
 

Chairman’s Foreword 

Welcome to Staffordshire County Council’s Annual Scrutiny Report.   
 
I am delighted to present this report describing the work of Overview and Scrutiny 
during 2022-23. It includes a wide range of information about the work elected 
members have undertaken over the past year; and most importantly the impact this 
has had. Overview and Scrutiny continues to play a vital role in Staffordshire County 
Council by holding decision makers to account; developing and reviewing policy; 
as well as considering how the Council is delivering on its commitments to the 
residents of Staffordshire. Over the past year, all Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
have welcomed the opportunity to work closely with the Cabinet and Senior Officers 
as they lead the Council.  
 
The Committees have sought to focus on the critical issues for the Council and 
provide constructive input in finding ways to improve outcomes for residents. A 
warm thank you goes to the Chairs and Vice Chairs for their contributions and 
support within the Committees over the past year. They continue to bring energy 
and enthusiasm to their roles. 
 
I would like to give special mention to Cllr Colin Greatorex, former Chair of the 
Corporate O&S Committee for his diligence and hard work in ensuring that the 
work undertaken and completed under his leadership has added value and where 
appropriate made recommendations that have been taken forward by Cabinet 
and subsequently this Council for the good of all of its residents. I wish him well in 
his new role as Vice Chair of this Council. 

 
I would also like to note my thanks to the wide range of officers who support all 
the Committees with particular thanks to our excellent team of Scrutiny and 
Support Officers. I look forward to my first year as Chairman working through 
Overview and Scrutiny to help ensure improved outcomes for all customers, 
residents, and businesses within Staffordshire.  
 

 

Councillor Mike Wilcox 
 
Chairman of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 66



 

2 
 

 

Contents 
 

Chairman’s Foreword .............................................................................................................................. 1 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairs 2022-23 ................................................................................ 3 

Introd
[...]
igious Education (SACRE) Annual Report 2021/22 

P
age 85



 

21 
 

 

Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

• Neglect 

• Community Safety & the Outcomes of the Fishmonger Hall Inquiry 
• Draft Early Help Strategy  

• Customer Feedback & Complaints Service – Adult Social Services Annual Report 2020-21 

• Customer Feedback and Complaints Service – Children's Social Services Annual Report 2020-20211 
• Recommissioning Arrangements for the Domestic Abuse Contract 

• Childrens Services Transformation Six Month Review 
• Ofsted Focused Visit – Improvement Action Plan 

• Independent Review of Children’s Social Care (MacAlister Report) 
• Report on the Action to Prevent Future Deaths Following the Inquests Arising from Deaths in the Fishmongers’ Hall 

Terror Attack 

• Prevent Activity 

• Regional Permanency Partnership and Pilot Project Outcomes 
• Young Carers  

• Adult Safeguarding Transformation Project  

• Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report (SSASPB) Annual Report 2021-22 

• Staffordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report 2021-22 
• Safeguarding of Permanently Excluded Pupils 

• Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

 

P
age 86



 

 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
Tuesday 20 June 2023 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 
Update 
 
Recommendation(s)  

 

I recommend that: 
 

a. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive the Overview 
and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 update report. 

 
b. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider and 

comment on the planned Work Programme 2023-24. 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive & Director for Corporate 
Services John Tradewell 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee are the overarching 
scrutiny body with responsibility for developing and agreeing the 

combined work programme for the Council’s overview and scrutiny 
function. The work programme co-ordinates items scheduled at
[...]
eing the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

and ensuring coherence of approach to cross cutting policy themes. The committee also has a key role in challenging progress 
around the Council’s ambitions of running the business well. 

  
The Committee also scrutinises those areas of the County Council's activity focused on corporate improvement. Its remit covers: 

 

• Holding the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources of the Council to account for achievement of the overall 
vision of a connected Staffordshire. 

• The Council’s overall performance and approach to managing performance and Strategic Corporate Planning 
• The Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

• The Council’s on-going programme of improvement and transformation. 
• The Committee is responsible for scrutiny of achievement against the Council’s strategic priorities. 

• The Council as a commissioning organisation including how it uses customer insight to drive improvements in services. 
 

We review our work programme regularly to ensure it remains relevant to the challenges facing local communities, the Council 
and its partners.   

     
Councillor Mike Wilcox 

Chairman of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

If you would like to know more about our Work Programme or how to raise issues for potential inclusion on a Work Programme, 

then please contact Mandy Pattinson, Scrutiny and Support Officer (mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk)  

  

P
age 97

mailto:mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

Work Programme 2022/2023 

Date of Meeting Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

5 June 2023 Reserved for Call In   

20 June 2023 Work Programme 
Planning -  
Members: Alan White/Ian 

Parry  
Officers: John Tradewell/Rob 

Salmon 

Development of the work programme for 
2023/24 

 

 Appointment of the 

Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy Working Group 
Officers: Mandy Pattinson 

  

 O&S Annual report 
Officer: Deb Breedon 

  

 Overview and Scrutin
[...]
rry Dove 

Requested at 25 October 2022 O&S to 
scrutinise changes and implications. 

 

5 January 2024 Reserved for Call In   

16 January 2024 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Work Programmes  
Overview and Scrutiny 
Chairman 

To ensure communication between the 

committees and no duplication  
 

 

 Scrutiny of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership 

(including governance 
arrangements). 

Annual scrutiny.    

 MFTS 2022-2027 Working 
Group Report  

Chair of COSC - Cllr 
Greatorex 
Rob Salmon/Rachel Spain 

  

9 February 2024 Reserved for Call In   

26 February 2024 Quarterly Integrated 
Performance report 
(Quarter 3) 

Members: Alan White  
Officers: John Tradewell/Rob 

Salmon/Kerry Dove 

Regular quarterly report  

P
age 100



 

Work Programme 2022/2023 

Date of Meeting Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

8 March 2024 Reserved for Call In   

8 April 2024 Reserved for Call In   

9 April 2024    

29 April 2024 Reserved for Call In   

 

Items for Consideration or needing more detail– Work Programme 2022/2023 

Suggested Item Details (Background) Proposed Date of Meeting 

   

   

Leaders Board for Staffordshire Raised by the Leader at triangulation – 

Officer Keith Luscombe/Chris Ebberley 

Member involvement - TBC 

BEST Transformation and the impact on the 

children’s transformation 

Raised at triangulation 08/11/22.   Discussion on appropriate time with Tracy 

Thorley.  Very early stages of redesign – 
Report to committee for pre decision scrutiny  

   

 

Standing Items 2022/2023 

Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

   

 

Briefing Notes / Updates / Visits 2022/2023 

Date Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

    

 Working Groups / Inquiry Days 2023/2024 

MTFS Working 

Group 2022/23 
 

• Cllr M Wilcox (Chair) 

• Cllr B Peters 
• Cllr N Yates 
• Cllr J Pert 

• Cllr G Heath  

•  

P
age 101



 

Briefing Notes / Updates / Visits 2022/2023 

Date Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

• Cllr S Thompson 

• Cllr J Oates 

Climate Change 

Working Group  
 

 

Membership (confirm June 

2023) 

• Cllr S Thompson 

(Chair) 
• Cllr C Wileman 
• Cllr C Atkins 

• Cllr T Clements 
• Cllr J Pert 

• Cllr B Peters 
• Cllr D Smith 

 

 

 

P
age 102



 

 

Membership – County Councillors 2022-23 Calendar of Committee Meetings – 2023-24 

 

 

Mike Wilcox (Chairman) 
Samantha Thompson (Vice Chairman - Overview) 

Gill Heath (Vice Chairman - Scrutiny) 
Charlotte Atkins 

Tina Clements  

Mike Davies 
John Francis 

Jeremy Oates 
Jeremy Pert 

Bernard Peters 
Kath Perry 

Bob Spencer  
Mike Worthington 

5 June 2023 

20 June 2023 

6 July 2023 

1 August 2023 

7 August 2023 (2pm) 

1 September 2023 

12 September 2023 

6 October 2023 

24 October 2023 

6 November 2023  

1 December 2023 

18 December 2023 

5 January 2024 

16 January 2024 

9 February 2024 

26 February 2024 

8 March 2024 

8 April 2024 

9 April 2024 

29 April 2024 

P
age 103





 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 20 
June 2023 
 

Climate Change Working Group – Update   
 

Recommendations 
 
I recommend that the Committee:  

 

a. Receive the update report  
b. Confirm membership of the Climate Change Working Group 2023-24 

 
Report of the Chairman of Climate Change Working Group, Councillor 

Samantha Thompson 
 

Summary 
 
1. The paper provides a brief background and an update of planned activity 

for the Climate Change Working Group (CCWG). 
 

Background  
 

2. The County Council declared a climate change emergency in 2019 and 
has since agreed the Climate Change Action Plan which is current to 

2025. This committee considers the Climate Change Annual Report and 

the Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) as part of its work programme to 
maintain overview. 

 
3. The Committee also established a working group to scrutinise specific 

matters arising from the CCAP. The working group has a focus on 
Staffordshire County Council’s approach to addressing carbon reduction 

and to identify how it will achieve net zero by 2050. 
 

4. 2022-23 Membership of the working group: Councillors Tina Clements, 
Jeremy Pert, Bernard Peters, David Smith, Samantha Thompson (Chair), 

Conor Wileman and Nigel Yates. 
 

5. The Working Group provided an update to this committee on 22 October 
2022, following which the Chairman met with the Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change and Lead Officers to 

identify one area of the action plan where scrutiny can add value. 
 

6.  They identified carbon sequestration and other potential offsetting 
projects as a specific area of challenge for Staffordshire County Council 

and recognised the need to promote the significance of tree planting.  

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
Table: Extracts from the Climate Change Action Plan CCAP:  

 

 

7. The Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change 
is invited to all working group meetings. This provides an essential link to 

the Staffordshire Sustainability Board (SSB) which has continued to 
develop its role and strengthen its work programme since establishment 

in December 2021, working with District and Borough Councils and 
partners to support and inform the Climate Change Action Plans and 

Strategies across Staffordshire.  
 

Next Steps  
 

8. The Working Group (CCWG) last met in February 2023 to agree next 
steps and will commence evidence gathering on 28 June 2023 with an 

onsite meeting at Norbury Park Estate Forest and BiFOR research 
woodland which is set within the grounds of Norbury Park. Members will 

see and hear evidence relating to tree nurseries, skills required, best 
practice tree planting and scientific experiments taking place on site.  

 

9. Evidence gathering during the review will include consideration of a 
commissioned report to provide context and data relating to SCC rural 

property portfolio, best practice and innovation in maintenance and 
planting of trees, seq
[...]
 of the 
Climate Change Action Plan. Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

has the remit to scrutinise Countryside and rural property portfolio.  
 

Contact Details 
 

Report Author:   Deb Breedon  

Job Title:    Scrutiny and Support Manager 
Telephone No.:   01785 276061 

E-Mail Address:   deborah.breedon@staffordshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 107

mailto:deborah.breedon@staffordshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2023
	Minutes

	4 Integrated Performance – Performance and Finance Final Outturn Report, 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Integrated Performance – Performance and Finance Final Outturn Report, 2022/23
	Appendix 2 - Performance Dashboard
	Appendix 3 - Finance Outturn Summary
	Slide Number 1

	Appendix 4 - Finance Outturn Detailed Report
	Appendix 5 - Corporate Checklist
	Author’s Names:  Rachel Spain, Nicola Lycett

	Appendix 6 - Revenue Final Outturn 2022/23
	Appendix 1

	Appendix 7 - Capital Final Outturn 2022/23
	Capital Prog - Final

	Appendix 8 - Financial Health Indicators 2022/23
	Appendix 9 - Prudential Indicators

	5 Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report
	Appendix 1 O&S Annual Report 2022 - 23

	6 Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Update
	7 Draft Work Programme 2023-24
	Draft Work Programme  - Corporate O&S

	8 Climate Change Working Group - update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 20 June 2023 

 
Present: Mike Wilcox (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 

Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Jeremy Oates 
Kath Perry, MBE 

Jeremy Pert 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-

Chair (Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 

Nigel Yates 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Alan White  

 
 Officers: Kate Loader, Chris Ebberley and Lyndsey Bissell 

 
Apologies: John Francis, Bernard Peters and Bob Spencer 

 
Part One 

 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 

None declared at the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2023 
 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Greatorex as the previous Chairman of 
the Committee and wished him well in his new role. 

 
Resolved: – That, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2023 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Integrated Performance – Performance and Finance Final Outturn 
Report, 2022/23 

 

The Leader of the Council introduced the Integrated Performance and 
Financial Outturn Report for 2022/23 which summarised the Councils 

performance and financial position against the Strategic and Delivery 
Plans. 

 
It was reported that there was an overspend of £11.294m, which had  

reduced from £11.635m predicted at the end of quarter three. 
 

The main issues discussed by members were: 
• Children and Families service remained an area of concern. 



 

However, it was anticipated that the recent investment in Children’s 
services would show a change in services within the next financial 

year.   
• The number of Education, Health, and Care Plans (EHCP) issued had 

continued to rise.   The reasons for this were not clear and 
information on the number per district or borough was not readily 

available. Lockdown and its impact on young people’s mental health 
was believed to be partly responsible.  Educational Psychologists 

and key support workers had been recruited and this should ensure 
that children receive appropriate support and annual reviews.    The 

Childrens Improvement Board looked at this detail as part of the 
improvement plan monitoring.   

• The warmer homes project would continue to be promoted 
throughout the County although it was acknowledged that some 

districts/boroughs had promoted it more than others. 

• The changing levels of demand for home care and care homes could 
not be explained at present.   

• The recruitment and retention of care workers was being addressed 
through the “Social Care workforce strategy”. A copy of which would 

be circulated to members for information.  
• There was a discussion on the extension of the Amey contract and 

how this was being monitored.  It was noted that Prosperous 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee received regular reports updating 

them on the transformation programme.    The Leader reported that 
he had met with Amey and that providing value for money; an 

efficient service; and having good customer services was high on 
their list of priorities.   Funding challenges for category 3 highway 

defects and the need to address potholes in close proximity to each 
other was discussed.  This was being referred to as “Whole Place 

Repair”.  Members felt that this repair policy was not adequately 

communicated to all staff in all divisional teams. 
• A dedicated member of communications staff had been allocated to 

highways service area. 
• Household waste sites charging for DIY waste would be looked at, 

as there seemed to be some confusion over who and when charges 
were made.  This information would be forwarded to members. 

• The potential benefits and drawbacks of smaller regional highway 
repair contracts and capital projects was discussed. 

• The slippage of highway capital projects had been discussed with 
Amey.  

 
Resolved: 

a) That the Integrated Performance and Financial Outturn Report be 
noted as the position as at the end of year 2022/23. 

b) A copy of the “Social Care workforce strategy” be circulated to 

members for information. 
c) Information clarifying the position with the Household waste sites 



 

charging for DIY waste would be forwarded to members when 
available. 

 
 

 
4. Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report 

 
The Chairman introduced the Overview and Scrutiny Annual report 2022-

23.  The report summarised the activity and outcomes for Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees during the municipal year. The report would be 

considered by Council on 20 July 2023. 
 

The benefits of scrutiny and the activity undertaken over the previous 12 
months was discussed.  The Chairs of the Committees thanked Officers 

for their support. 

 
Resolved:  That the report be approved and referred to Council for 

consideration on 20 July 2023. 
 

5. Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Update 
 

The Chairman introduced the report and reminded the Committee that as 
part of its role as overarching Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) committee, 

they had responsibility for developing and agreeing the combined work 
programme for the Council’s O&S function.  

 
Resolved: That the quarterly work programmes be agreed. 

 
6. Draft Work Programme 2023-24 

 

The Committee considered the draft work programme for 2023/24 which 
had been compiled with items previously agreed by the Committee and a 

number of regular quarterly or annual reports such as the Integrated 
performance and finance reports. 

 
It was acknowledged that the Leaders Board was on the work programme 

as a potential area for scrutiny, but it was felt that this should be 
considered from the angle of developing policy and member input at an 

early stage. 
 

It was noted that there was a triangulation meeting arranged for 29 June 
which may generate additional areas of work. 

 
Resolved: That the work programme be approved. 

 

7. Climate Change Working Group - update 
 



 

The Chair of the Climate Change Working Group, Councillor Thompson, 
updated the Committee on the work undertaken by the group since the 

last meeting.  The Working Group had narrowed its focus to look at an 
area of the Climate Change Action Plan where more work was needed. 

This was Sequestration – taking carbon from the air.   The Working Group 
would commence evidence gathering on Thursday 29 June 2023 with a 

visit to Norbury Park Estate Forest and BiFOR research woodland which 
was set within the grounds of Norbury Park to see and hear evidence 

relating to tree nurseries, skills required, best practice tree planting and 
scientific experiments taking place on site.   

 
Cllr Thompson informed the Committee that Cllr Haden had been asked to 

attend the visit as she had a particular interest in this area. 
 

The membership of the working group was discussed.  It was felt that, if 

all previous members wanted to remain on the group they should be able 
to do so.    

 
Resolved:  

a) That the update on the working group activity be received. 
b) That Cllrs Smith and Wileman be asked if the wish to remain on the 

working group. 
c) That subject to councillors confirming their wish to remain on the 

Group, the membership remain as: 
• Cllr S Thompson (Chair) 
• Cllr C Wileman 

• Cllr N Yates 
• Cllr T Clements 
• Cllr J Pert 

• Cllr B Peters 
• Cllr D Smith 

 

8. Appointment of Members to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Working Group 

 
The Chairman asked for volunteers to serve on the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) Working Group for 2023/24. 
 

Resolved:  

That the following members be appointed to the MTFS working group: 
• Cllr M Wilcox (Chair) 

• Cllr B Peters 
• Cllr N Yates 

• Cllr J Pert 
• Cllr G Heath  

• Cllr S Thompson 
• Cllr J Oates 

 



 

 
 

 
Chair 

 


